Public Document Pack

CYNGOR .
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr Sir y Fﬂlnt
Head of Legal and Democratic Services Ay . .
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Democrataidd FllﬁtShII‘E

COUNTY COUNCIL

To: Patricia Jones (Chair)

. . : : CS/ING
Councillors: David Cox, Hilary McGuill and
Arnold Woolley 4 March 2014
Co-opted Members . Sharon Thomas / 01352 702324
Robert Dewey, Jonathan Duggan-Keen, Phillipa sharon.b.thomas@flintshire.gov.uk

Ann Earlam, Edward Michael Hughes and Kenneth
Harry Molyneux

Dear Sir / Madam
A meeting of the STANDARDS COMMITTEE will be held in the CLWYD

COMMITTEE ROOM, COUNTY HALL, MOLD CH7 6NA on MONDAY, 10 MARCH,
2014 at 6.00 PM to consider the following items.

Please note that a training session for Standards Committee members will be
held from 6.00pm until 6.30pm.

Yours faithfully

e

[ P—

Democracy & Governance Manager

AGENDA

1 APOLOGIES

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING
DECLARATIONS)

3 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4)

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 2 December
2013.

County Hall, Mold. CH7 6NA

Tel. 01352 702400 DX 708591 Mold 4
www.flintshire.gov.uk

Neuadd y Sir, Yr Wyddgrug. CH7 6NR
Ffén 01352 702400 DX 708591 Mold 4
www.siryfflint.gov.uk

The Council welcomes correspondence in Welsh or English
Mae'r Cyngor yn croesawau gohebiaeth yn y Cymraeg neu'r Saesneg



DISPENSATIONS (Pages 5 - 8)

ADJUDICATION PANEL FOR WALES ANNUAL REPORT 2012/13 (Pages
9 - 34)

To receive and note the report of the Adjudication Panel for Wales.

NORTH WALES STANDARDS FORUM

To receive a verbal update regarding the meeting to be held on 29 April 2014
hosted by Flintshire and for the Committee to assist in preparing the host
presentation.

FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 35 - 36)

For the Committee to consider topics to be included on the attached Forward
Work Programme.




36.

37.

38.

Agenda Item 3

STANDARDS COMMITTEE
2 DECEMBER 2013

Minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee of Flintshire County Council
held at Clwyd Committee Room, County Hall, Mold on Monday, 2 December
2013

PRESENT: Mr Edward Michael Hughes (Vice-Chair in the Chair)
Councillors: David Cox, Hilary McGuill and Arnold Woolley

Co-opted members: Robert Dewey, Jonathan Duggan-Keen, Phillipa Ann Earlam
and Kenneth Harry Molyneux

APOLOGY: Mrs Patricia Jones

IN ATTENDANCE: Head of Legal & Democratic Services, Democracy &
Governance Manager and Committee Officer

WELCOME TO NEW MEMBER OF THE COMMITTEE

The new co-opted member, Mr. Kenneth Molyneux, was welcomed to his
first meeting of the Standards Committee.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

Councillor Arnold Woolley declared an interest in Agenda Item 7: Public
Services Ombudsman’s Annual Letter 2012/13. The Head of Legal & Democratic
Services advised that this was a personal interest and that there was no
requirement to withdraw from the meeting for that item.

MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 4 November 2013 had been circulated
with the agenda.

Accuracy

Councillor Hilary McGuill said that her apology had been given at the
meeting and asked that this be recorded.

Minute 32: Audit of Declarations of Interest - Mrs. Phillipa Earlam
suggested that the words ‘the individual Member held’ be removed from the first
sentence of the second paragraph.

Matters Arising

Minute 34: Forward Work Programme - the Head of Legal & Democratic
Services referred to the training session which had taken place on 7 November
2013 and advised that a further session would be arranged in 2014.

Page 1



39.

40.

RESOLVED:

That, subject to the two amendments, the minutes be approved as a correct
record and signed by the Chair.

DISPENSATIONS

None were received.

AUDIT OF DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

The Head of Legal & Democratic Services presented a report which
shared current practice in other Welsh councils on the auditing of declarations of
interest, in response to discussion at the previous meeting on an audit carried out
on a sample of meetings in Flintshire. He explained that Members who declared
an interest at meetings were responsible for ensuring that they submitted a
completed form and that failure to do so would result in the declaration being
invalid. Improvements to the process would help in chasing forms which had not
been returned and it was suggested that a form used by Anglesey Council could
be adopted for Flintshire.

Variances in practice between other Welsh Councils who had shared
information on auditing declarations of interest showed that Flintshire was one of
a minority who had undertaken audits of this nature. However, positive feedback
from some other Councils seemed to indicate that this was an emerging area of
good practice.

In response to a suggestion by Mr. Jonathan Duggan-Keen on changes to
the small print in section 3 of the proposed form, the Head of Legal & Democratic
Services explained that the wording would need to reflect that in the Code of
Conduct, namely that the personal interest was ‘likely’ to prejudice judgement.

Following a comment from Councillor Hilary McGuill on the need for
declaration of interest forms to be made available at each meeting, the
Democracy & Governance Manager reiterated that the improved process would
involve keeping an updated record of interests taken from completed forms and
that forms would continue to be made available for any additional unrecorded
interests. He suggested that the bottom of the proposed form should reflect that
Members were required to complete and return forms to the Committee Services
officer after the meeting rather than during the meeting. The Head of Legal &
Democratic Services gave examples where the completion of forms was not
required as the information was held elsewhere.

Mr. Robert Dewey pointed out that the wording in section 4 of the
proposed form should reflect that there was only one box to tick. Councillor
Arnold Woolley felt it be clarified that section 4 only applied if the relevant box in
section 3 was ticked. He proposed that the form, incorporating all the suggested
changes, be approved for adoption and this was duly seconded.

Page 2



41.

RESOLVED:

That, with the inclusion of the aforementioned amendments, the form at Appendix
1 to the report be adopted.

PUBLIC SERVICES OMBUDSMAN'S ANNUAL LETTER 2012/13

The Head of Legal & Democratic Services presented a report to receive
and note the Annual Letter of the Public Service Ombudsman for Wales. In
summarising the key statistics for Flintshire as set out in the report, he pointed
out that the number of complaints which had taken over six weeks to deal with
included some which were more complex long-standing issues. There was a
high rate of response times within four to five weeks to allow adequate time to
provide a good response, which was reflected in the above average outcomes.
The Head of Legal & Democratic Services then gave a brief update on an
outstanding matter.

In response to a query from Mr. Kenneth Molyneux, the Head of Legal &
Democratic Services advised that there were no legal sanctions on response
times but that a speedy response or quick fix was favoured by the Ombudsman.
It was hoped that smaller issues would be resolved internally and that more quick
fix complaints through the use of local protocols could further reduce the need for
involvement by the Ombudsman.

Councillor Hilary McGuill felt that the selection of case summaries
appended to the report were helpful in providing context on the decisions reached
by the Ombudsman, and asked if summaries on all cases could be included. The
Head of Legal & Democratic Services explained that the Ombudsman had
chosen only to summarise outcomes on cases which he considered to be of
wider importance and that information from across all Councils in Wales was
available in the publication ‘The Ombudsman’s Casebook'’.

Councillor Arnold Woolley referred to recognition in the Ombudsman’s
Letter of ‘stretched resources’ within Councils and commented on the likelihood
for this problem to increase.

In response to a comment from the Chair on outcomes, the Head of Legal
& Democratic Services said that whilst the aim was to try to resolve complaints
quickly, it was more important to reach a positive resolution rather than a speedy
one.

Following remarks on the Ombudsman’s recognition of numerous health
complaints, it was explained that this was in relation to the NHS. There had been
no health complaints under the Council’s responsibility in 2012/13.

As no recommendations were made by the Committee, Councillor Woolley
proposed that the contents of the report be noted, which was agreed.

RESOLVED:

That the contents of the letter be noted.

Page 3



42,

43.

44,

PLANNING CODE OF PRACTICE

The Democracy & Governance Manager introduced a report to consider
whether a review of Flintshire’s Planning Code of Practice was appropriate at the
present time.

In detailing the background, he explained that the Council’'s Planning
Strategy Group had decided to delay carrying out a review of the Planning Code
of Practice whilst awaiting the outcome of national proposals arising from
recommendations from a recent Welsh Government (WG) study. It was noted
that the current Planning Code of Practice was sufficiently comprehensive in
covering most of the areas included in the recommendations and that a report
was due to be submitted to the Constitution Committee in 2014. In light of this,
the Democracy & Governance Manager suggested that the review be delayed
but gave assurance that progress would be shared on the national proposals.

RESOLVED:

That the contents of the report be noted and that a further report be received in a
few months’ time when the national proposals should have progressed.

FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Head of Legal & Democratic Services invited the Committee to
consider the current Forward Work Programme and to suggest items for
discussion or specific training at future meetings. A training session held prior to
the meeting had identified the need for training on differences between Executive
and Council functions.

The Democracy & Governance Manager suggested that an update on the
review of the Planning Code of Practice be scheduled for April 2014. Following a
suggestion made by Councillor Hilary McGuill that relevant training be provided
prior to consideration of this topic, it was agreed that officers would look at
practice in other Councils and schedule the training for March 2014.

RESOLVED:
That the Forward Work Programme be updated accordingly.

MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press or public in attendance.

(The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.20 pm)



Agenda Item

TOWN/COMMUNITY COUNCIL

APPLICATION FOR

DISPENSATION TO THE

STANDARDS COMMITTEE
BY MEMBER OF THE COUNCIL

Name of Councillor

Caco' AR =\\'u

Address

Ward

Nature of Dispensation sought

Level of Dispensation sought (i.e. to
speak only or to speak and vote)

SPem . a~dl o

(SEk ey i Cinence. \fwo&étQ_

Relevant Paragraph under which
Dispensation is requested (See
overleaf)

=\

4

Details of the Prejudicial Interest

o\ Haes
W\QN\%QL_\ T RATR2.
oA~ D \}\.Q.S\'ST—&\

AN\ AReS\—

Details of any Position of
responsibility/control held on Council
(e.g. Chairman/Vice-Chairman)

NoNS

Signed: W

2|2 / /o

/

L:Admin\Democratic\Genera\FCC-Application for Dispensation FomFl’c&g&nﬁity-l 10608



Circumstances When A Standards Committee May Grant Dispensations

The Standards Committees (Grant of Dispensations) (Wales) Regulations 2001
specifies that the Council’s Standards Committee may grant dispensations under
Section 81(4) of the Local Government Act 2000 where:

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

(e)

(f)

(9)

(h)

(i)

no fewer than half of the Members of the Council or of a committee of the Council
(as the case may be) by which the business is to be considered has an interest
which relates to that business;

no fewer than half of the Members 
[...]
 g:clél (.>7‘ MQNTAI-:J

Nature of Dispensation sought

/tégcﬁbesmvam)

Sl

Level of Dispensation sought (i.e. to
speak only or to speak and vote)

Ao Stac O/

Relevant Paragraph under which
Dispensation is requested (See
overleaf)

I

Details of the Prejudicial Interest

Ltaguma oF hewweBol~/
Cormrcee , BuT No \[%T%
(NTREST N THe guu.))mcl

Details of any Position of
responsibility/control held on Council
(e.g. Chairman/Vice-Chairman)

CHaieptnnt oF l-\lctam‘?cx.l_smeé.

.Y
Signed: % -9 -

Date: (Q_ < - \L'L

L:Admin\Democratic\General\FCC-Application for Dispensation ForBagemZunity-l 10608



Circumstances When A Standards Committee May Grant Dispensations

The Standards Committees (Grant of Dispensations) (Wales) Regulations 2001
specifies that the Council’s Standards Committee may grant dispensations under
Section 81(4) of the Local Government Act 2000 where:

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

(e)

(f)

(9)

(h)

(i)

no fewer than half of the Members of the Council or of a committee of the Council
(as the case may be) by which the business is to be considered has an interest
which relates to that business;

no fewer than half of the Members of the Executive of the Council (i.e. Leader and -
Cabinet) by which the business is to be considered has an interest which relates
to that business and either paragraph (d) or (e) also applies;

Members' inability to participate would upset the political balance of the Council, or
any of its committees by which the business is to be considered, to such an extent
that the outcome would be likely to be affected;

the nature of the Member's interest is such that the Member's participation in the
business to which the interest relates would not damage public confidence in the
conduct of the Council’s business;

the interest is common to the Member and a significant proportion of the general
public;

the participation of the Member in the business to which the interest relates is
justified by the Member’s particular role or expertise;

the registerable interest relates to business, which is to be considered by an
Overview and Scrutiny Committee of the Council, and the Member’s interest is not
a pecuniary/financial interest;

the business relates to the finances or property of a voluntary organisation of
whose management committee or board the Member is a member otherwise than
as a representative of the Council and the Member has no other interest in that
business, provided that any dispensation shall not extend to participation in any
vote with respect to that business; or

it appears to the Standards Committee to be in the interests of the inhabitants of
the area of the Council that the disability should be removed, provided that written
notification of the grant of the dispensation is given to the National Assembly for
Wales within 7 days. Such a notification should specify the Member to whom the
dispensation would apply and the Standards Committee’s reasons why the
disability should be removed.

Page 8



Adjudication Panel for Wales

Annual Report

T T hed

2012 - 2013




Digital ISBN 978 1 4734 0532 5
© Crown copyright 2014

W620325 Page 10



Foreword

This report reviews the work of the Adjudication Panel for Wales during the financial
year 2012-13.

During 2012-13, the Panel received 5 new referrals from the Public Services
Ombudsman for Wales and 4 appeals against the decisions of local authority
standards committees. A further 4 cases were carried over from 2011-12.

A summary of the cases that were determined can be found in Section 3.

Although the numbers of new cases are sfill relatively low, the new members
appointed in 2010 have now had an opportunity to sit on tribunal hearings.

| believe that training and development of Panel Members is of prime importance
and once again this has been an important part of the Panel’s activities over the past
year. In October the Adjudication Panel for Wales held its training seminar which,
as well as providing useful updates and training on current i
[...]
8 = S 2 & = s = 353

= = 0B

[ o o < S L2 S

O *- 0 L i}

w

3.2 Summary of Case Tribunals 2012 — 2013

The Public Services Ombudsman for Wales referred 5 cases to the Panel during
2012-13 and 4 cases were carried over from the previous year. Summaries of the

7 cases defermined by the Panel during the year are below.

APW /002/2011-012/CT -
Isle of Anglesey County Council

The referral concerned allegations that the councillor had breached the Council's
code of conduct by making repeated personal attacks of an offensive nature against
the then Director of legal and Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer and the
former Interim Managing Director and by making numerous requests for information
thereby placing excessive demands and significant burden upon the Council’s

Corporate Information Officer.

ﬁ@_ﬁﬁ? b (Pdge2 M el | T TheS



o9 1o Th (PR (T 59

Matters commented upon by the councillor were that when making the comments

at the heart of the complaint made against him, the councillor was acting as a
member of the council in bringing to light activities which he perceived as improper.
He was discharging the duties placed upon him as an elected representative of

the Isle of Anglesey County Council. By exposing the seemingly questionable
practices of others he was actively contributing fo the good governance of the areq,
effectively representing the interests of the electoral division concerned and was

irying to ensure that the highest standard of conduct and ethics were maintained.

The tribunal found that the councillor, by his actions fowards the then Director
of legal and Democratic Services, in particular the language used, failed to
show respect and consideration and that his actions also amounted to bullying

and harassment.

The tribunal found that as a more senior officer, the actions of the councillor did not
amount to bullying or harassment of the Interim Managing Director. The tribunal did
however find that making unfounded allegations in the public media that the Interim
Director was dishonest and corrupt did fail to show respect and consideration in

breach of paragraph 4(b) of the Code.

The tribunal found no breach in relation to his conduct towards the Information
Officer. The Tribunal was satisfied that the councillor had made his requests perfectly
properly and his letters to the Information Officer were appropriate in content

and fone.

The tribunal also found that the councillor’s actions amounted to a breach of 6(1)(a)
of the code, in that the repeated unfounded allegations of a serious nature against
senior officers of the council in public was bound to undermine the Authority and
bring it into disrepute. In addition the language used by the councillor and the

fact that the tribunal found his mofives were not genuine further brought the office

into disrepute.

The tribunal concluded by unanimous decision that the councillor should be

suspended from acting as a member of the council for a period of 12 months.




APW /003 /2011-012/CT, APW /005,/2012-013 /(T &
APW /007 /2012013 /(T — Coedpoeth Community Council

There were 3 separate referrals from the Ombudsman which were considered by a

single tribunal.

The allegations were that the former councillor had breached the above Community
Council's code of conduct by his behaviour and consequent arrest for a breach of
the peace during a demonstration, failure to show respect and consideration to the
Clerk of the Community Council, his behaviour, arrest, subsequent imprisonment
and non-cooperation with the relevant authorities arising from a protest at a County
Court and his lack of cooperation with the Ombudsman’s investigation of these

allegations.

In the absence of any proper of meaningful response by the former councillor the
fribunal concluded by unanimous decision that the former councillor had, by his
actions in breaching the code of conduct and in his unacceptable attitude to the
investigation and general disregard fo the code, demonstra
[...]
013

Sanction Period No of decisions

Case and Appeal Tribunals
Disqualification 5 years ]
3 years 2
2 years 6 months ]
2 years |
1 year 6 months ]
1 year 3
Suspension 12 months 7
@ months 3
6 months 7
4 months ]
3 months 2
2 months 4
1 month 3
Partial Suspension 3 months ]
7 weeks ]
Censure 6
Breach — no acfion 5
No breach 4
Withdrawn 2

Thoe9 T e T PaER2 () el | Th TS

22



Appeals

Breach of code upheld/dismissed

10 (Q1%) /1 (9%)

Sanction endorsed

8

Different sanction recommended

1 increase/ 1 decrease

Not accepted
e Outof time

e Not in jurisdiction

o9 1o Th (PRES3 (T 59

23



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 34



Gg obed

FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL — STANDARDS COMMITTEE — FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

Date of Meeting Topic Notes/Decision/Action
July 2014 e Training Independent Member — Mrs P Jones (July)
e Retirement from Committee
June 2014 e Training
o Review of effectiveness and operation of Local
Resolution Procedure
e Review Members’ Code of Conduct
May 2014 e Training
April 2014 e Training 2/12/13 — Planning Code of Practice - a further report be received
e Planning Code of Practice by when the national proposals should have progressed.
March 2014 e Training 2/12/13 - Training on differences between Executive and Council
functions.
e N Wales Standards Forum NWSF - Flintshire to host - Tue 29 April at 2pm. Standards
Committee assistance input required re host presentation.
o Review of the Officers Code of Conduct
10 Feb 2014 e Training Meeting cancelled
o N W Standards Forum
¢ Review of the Officers Code of Conduct
Jan 2014 e Training Meeting cancelled

Review Officers Code of Conduct

) Widl| epuaby



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 36



	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Dispensations
	5 Adjudication Panel for Wales Annual Report 2012/13
	7 Forward Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
10 MARCH 2014 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee of Flintshire County Council 
held in the Clwyd Committee Room, County Hall, Mold on Monday, 10 March 
2014 
 
PRESENT: Mrs Patricia Jones (Chair) 
Councillors: David Cox, Hilary McGuill and Arnold Woolley 
 
Co-opted members: Robert Dewey, Phillipa Ann Earlam, Edward Michael 
Hughes and Kenneth Harry Molyneux 
 
APOLOGY: Mr Jonathan Duggan-Keen 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Dennis Hutchinson 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Head of Legal & Democratic Services, Democracy & 
Governance Manager and Committee Officer 
 
 

45. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS) 
 

Following advice given by the Head of Legal & Democratic Services, 
Councillor Arnold Woolley declared a personal interest in the following, as he was 
a member of Buckley Town Council. 

 
Agenda Item 4 - Dispensations 
 
The Head of Legal & Democratic Services advised that Councillor Dennis 

Hutchinson, who was present in the public gallery, could address the Committee 
on his application but would need to leave the room during debate and voting on 
it. 
 

46. MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 2 December 2013 had been circulated 
with the agenda. 
 
Matters Arising 
 

Minute 40: Audit of Declarations of Interest - it was confirmed that the 
updated Declaration of Interest form was now in use by the Council. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

47. DISPENSATIONS 
 

The Head of Legal & Democratic Services reported on requests for 
dispensations received from Councillors Carol and David Ellis to speak on a 



 

matter relating to Hawkesbury Community Centre due for consideration at 
Buckley Town Council.  Both had declared a prejudicial interest as Committee 
Member/Trustee and Chairman of the Hawkesbury Management Committee 
respectively.  Following publication of the agenda, a request to speak and vote on 
the same item had been submitted by Councillor Dennis Hutchinson as a 
member of the Hawkesbury Management Committee. 

 
The Head of Legal & Democratic Services provided background 

information on the transfer of Hawkesbury Community Centre to charitable 
trustees who were seeking financial assistance of £1,500 from Buckley Town 
Council to undertake repairs and improvements to the building.  Under the 
Council’s Code of Conduct, a personal interest only would need to be declared 
where financial assistance was being sought up to £500.  He explained that as 
Councillor Carol Ellis had been appointed to the Management Committee by 
Buckley Town Council, she may only have a personal interest.  However the 
Committee was advised to consider the request which had been put forward as 
she had decided she had a personal and prejudicial interest. 

 
The Democracy & Governance Manager explained that he had prepared a 

form on behalf of Councillor Dennis Hutchinson who was seeking dispensation to 
speak and vote on the item under paragraphs (d) and (h) as a member of the 
Hawkesbury Community Centre Management Committee, not appointed by 
Buckley Town Council. 

 
During discussion on Councillor David Ellis’ role of Chair on the 

Management Committee, the Head of Legal & Democratic Services suggested 
that the Committee may wish to give consideration to paragraph (f) as an 
appropriate reason for granting dispensation.  In response to a query from Mr. 
Robert Dewey, it was noted that the Committee was able to consider reasons 
other than those given on the Member’s form. 

 
Following comments from Councillor Arnold Woolley on the need to 

ensure protection, the Head of Legal & Democratic Services said that if the 
charity had been set up in the appropriate way, there should be no risk of 
benefit/loss personally for the Trustees of the organisation.  Following a brief 
explanation from Councillor Hutchinson, the Committee was asked to take a 
balanced view on whether to grant dispensation and also the extent of this. 

 
The Democracy & Governance Manager explained that enquiries were 

ongoing to actively seek documentation relating to the financial commitment 
entered into by the Town Council when the organisation was formed.  He went on 
to say that four similar requests of this nature for other organisations which had 
previously been made to the Committee had been granted dispensation to speak 
and not vote. 

 
At this point, Councillor Hutchinson left the room to enable the Committee 

to debate and vote on the applications. 
 
Whilst providing further background to the matter, Councillor Woolley 

raised concerns that the issue of potential individual liability remained unresolved.  
The Head of Legal & Democratic Services asked the Committee to consider the 
levels of participation from the three requests received. 



 

 
Mr. Robert Dewey proposed that dispensation be granted to Councillor 

Carol Ellis to remain in the room, speak and vote on the item.  This was duly 
seconded by Councillor Cox and agreed by the Committee. 

 
Councillor Hilary McGuill proposed that Councillor David Ellis’ request for 

dispensation to speak on the item be granted.  Mr. Dewey proposed an 
amendment that paragraph (f) apply in addition to paragraph (h).  This was 
agreed by the Committee. 

 
Councillor Woolley proposed that the request from Councillor Hutchinson 

be granted to speak on the item.  This was seconded by Mr. Dewey and agreed 
by the Committee. 

 
Following advice from the Head of Legal & Democratic Services, it was 

agreed that whilst the dispensation granted to Councillors David Ellis and Dennis 
Hutchinson would permit them to speak on the item, both would be required to 
withdraw from the room during the debate and vote.  Furthermore, it was agreed 
that a time limit of 12 months be applied for the dispensations granted to all three 
Councillors in relation to discussions on this matter. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That Councillor Carol Ellis be granted dispensation under paragraph (h) of 

the Standards Committee (Grant of Dispensations) (Wales) Regulations 
2001 for a period of 12 months (ending 9 March 2015) to speak at, remain 
in the room during the debate on and to vote at Buckley Town Council 
meetings in consideration of requests for financial assistance from 
Hawkesbury Community Centre; 

 
(b) That Councillor David Ellis be granted dispensation under paragraphs (f) 

and (h) of the Standards Committee (Grant of Dispensations) (Wales) 
Regulations 2001 for a period of 12 months (ending 9 March 2015) to 
speak at Buckley Town Council meetings in consideration of requests for 
financial assistance from Hawkesbury Community Centre.  The 
dispensation would allow him to remain in the room to speak and answer 
questions but he must withdraw from the room (and thus not vote) after 
doing so; and 

 
(c) That Councillor Dennis Hutchinson be granted dispensation under 

paragraph (h) of the Standards Committee (Grant of Dispensations) 
(Wales) Regulations 2001 for a period of 12 months (ending 9 March 
2015) to speak at Buckley Town Council meetings in consideration of 
requests for financial assistance from Hawkesbury Community Centre.  
The dispensation would allow him to remain in the room to speak and 
answer questions but he must withdraw from the room (and thus not vote) 
after doing so. 

 
48. ADJUDICATION PANEL FOR WALES ANNUAL REPORT 2012/13 

 
The Democracy & Governance Manager introduced the annual report of 

the Adjudication Panel for Wales which reviewed the work undertaken during the 



 

financial year 2012-13.  During this period, it was reported that five new referrals 
had been received from the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales (PSOW) and 
four appeals against decisions of local authorities’ Standards Committees.  A 
further four cases had been carried over from 2011-12.  Although there was no 
specific reference to Flintshire in the report, there were areas of useful 
information which could provide learning in encouraging high standards. 

 
Mr. Robert Dewey commented on the number of case tribunals where 

inappropriate language had been used by some councillors and asked if this was 
addressed in training for councillors.  The Head of Legal & Democratic Services 
said that standards of acceptable behaviour were a pre-requisite and that the 
Local Resolution Procedure which had been adopted last year made reference to 
specific expectations of councillors in terms of behaviour. 

 
Mrs. Phillipa Earlam raised concerns about the potential for inappropriate 

language to be used on social media and asked if attendance at Member training 
should be mandatory.  The Head of Legal & Democratic Services explained that 
there was currently no legal mechanism to enforce this.  Although mandatory 
training was required for members to carry out their roles on the Audit and 
Planning Committees, this was technical rather than ethical training.  There was 
no support for ethical training to become mandatory because the requirement 
could not be enforced, however the Committee could make a recommendation to 
Council if it wished. 

 
In order to reach the widest number of Members, the Head of Legal & 

Democratic Services had attended Group meetings to provide specific training on 
issues such as declarations of interests. 

 
In response to a query from the Chair, it was explained that training 

records were not displayed on the web, although attendance at meetings 
statistics were available. 

 
Mr. Dewey felt that the information in the report would be useful reading 

for all Members and proposed that copies be circulated.  This was supported by 
the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the report be received and noted; and 
 
(b) That copies of the Annual Report of the Adjudication Panel for Wales 

2012-13 be made available to all Members. 
 

49. NORTH WALES STANDARDS FORUM 
 

The Chair reminded the Committee that Flintshire was due to host the 
North Wales Standards Forum meeting on the afternoon of 29 April 2014. 

 
The Head of Legal & Democratic Services explained that the meeting 

provided an opportunity for Chairs and Vice-Chairs of North Wales Standards 
Committees to share good practice.  As Monitoring Officer for the host Council, 
he would be required to deliver a presentation and sought suggestions on topics 



 

of interest.  Reference was made to the forthcoming High Court hearing, however 
it was felt that an outcome would not be available in time for the Forum meeting. 

 
Suggested areas for inclusion in the presentation were: 
 
� Initiatives around Declarations of Interest 
� Case update/round-up of developments on the ethical framework 
� Member training programme including information on sessions held 

prior to Standards Committee meetings 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the information and suggestions for the presentation be noted. 
 

50. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 
 

The Head of Legal & Democratic Services invited the Committee to 
consider the current Forward Work Programme and to suggest items for 
discussion or specific training at future meetings. 

 
A report on the review of the Officers’ Code of Conduct would be brought 

to a future meeting, pending comments from Human Resources and subsequent 
consultation with senior managers and Trade Unions.  If this was to be made 
available in May 2014, there may not be a requirement for the meeting in April.  
Councillor Hilary McGuill’s suggestion that the reviews of the Officers and 
Members’ Codes be pursued at the same meeting was supported. 

 
The Democracy & Governance Manager explained that the review of the 

Council’s Planning Code of Practice had been affected by a delay in the 
introduction of the Planning Bill by Welsh Government.  This would need to be 
considered by the Planning Strategy Group before being submitted to the 
Standards Committee.  However, an update would be provided at the next 
meeting.  The training relating to this topic, previously requested by Councillor 
McGuill, could also be provided. 

 
The Chair suggested that prior to the next meeting, training be given on a 

case hearing before the Standards Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Forward Work Programme be updated accordingly. 
 

51. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE 
 

There were no members of the press or public in attendance. 
 
 

(The meeting started at 6.30 pm and ended at 7.36 pm) 
 

   

 Chair  
 


